
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Planning Policy Committee 
A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held in the Jeffrey 
Room, the Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton on Tuesday 25 April 

2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
 
6.  Response to Government consultations on proposed changes to the Planning 

System (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

 
7.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
17 April 2023 
 
 
Planning Policy Committee Members: 

Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 
 

Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Wendy Randall Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at  on Tuesday 28 
February 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Officers: 
Richard Wood (Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change Policy) 
Paul Everard (Planning Policy and Heritage Manager) 
Mags Howe (Senior Planning Policy Officer) 
Rhian Morgan (Heritage Policy Assistant) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

50. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2022 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

51. Chair's Announcements  
 

52. Newnham Conservation Area  
 
The Heritage Policy Officer presented the report which sought the Committee’s 
consideration of responses to the consultation exercise on the draft Newnham 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan and proposed changes to the 
appraisal and further steps to implement outcomes. The proposed Mounts Lane 
extension (BA1) had been reduced to no longer contain several properties to the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Policy Committee - 28 February 2023 
 

north, however, the other extensions remained as they were in the draft. Newnham 
Chapel was proposed as a candidate for the Council’s List of local list of buildings 
and sites during the consultation which met scoring threshold, so was added to the 
list. Plans for an Article 4 Direction would be consulted at a later date, if approved by 
the Committee. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed that the conservation area boundary as set out in Appendix C of the 
report be designated and supersede the designation that was made in 1998. 

b)    Agreed that the proposed changes to the Newnham Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan in response to representations, as set out in 
Appendices A and B of the report be approved. 

c)     Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Planning and 
Climate Change Policy to make further minor editorial changes to the 
Newnham Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan including to 
reflect that the document will be in its final adopted form. 

d)    Agreed that the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for 
Newnham be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

e)    Agreed the Local List entries for Newnham set out in Appendix D of the report. 
f)      Agreed that an Article 4(1) for Newnham in accordance with the proposals in 

the conservation area appraisal and management plan be made subject to 
consultation (Details of Article 4(1) Direction in Appendix E of the report). 

g)    Agreed that delegated authority to confirm the Article 4(1) Direction be given to 
the Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change Policy in the event that 
there were no objections received in response to the consultation on the 
Article 4 Direction. 

 
53. Brockhall Conservation Area  

 
The Heritage Policy Assistant presented the report which sought the Committee’s 
consideration of the responses to the consultation exercise on the draft Brockhall 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, and further steps to implement 
outcomes. Proposals for an Article 4 Direction would be consulted on at a later date. 
A response to the consultation was received via the online survey which expressed 
disagreement with the proposed extensions, particularly two areas of woodland (BA1 
and BA2). No other responses were received. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed that the conservation area boundary as set out in Appendix B of the 
report be designated and supersede the designation that was made in 1999. 

Page 6



Planning Policy Committee - 28 February 2023 
 

b)    Agreed that the proposed changes to the Brockhall Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan in response to representations, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report be approved. 

c)     Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Planning and 
Climate Change Policy to make further minor editorial changes to the 
Brockhall Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan including to 
reflect that the document will be in its final adopted form.  

d)    Agreed that the conservation area appraisal and management plan for 
Brockhall be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

e)    Agreed the Local List entries for Brockhall set out in Appendix C of the report. 
f)      Agreed that an Article 4(1) Direction for Brockhall in accordance with the 

proposals in the conservation area appraisal and management plan be made 
subject to consultation. 

g)    Agreed that delegated authority to confirm the Article 4(1) Direction be given to 
the Interim Head of Planning and Climate Change Policy in the event that 
there were no objections received in response to the consultation on the 
Article 4(1) Direction. 

 
54. Progress in Producing and Reviewing Neighbourhood Development Plans  

 
The Interim Head of Planning Policy presented the report which asked Members to 
note the progress being made in producing and reviewing Neighbourhood Plans 
across West Northamptonshire, and the make Members aware of future 
neighbourhood planning activity. 
  
At the April 2022 meeting it was agreed that reports would be submitted to future 
meetings to provide updates on neighbourhood planning activity. Since then, 
progress against key milestones was as follows: 

       Two new plans had been made - Great Houghton and Pitsford 
       Three plans had been reviewed – Guilsborough, Kilsby and West Haddon 
       One new area had be
[...]
policies relating to green initiatives and sustainability were being looked at by officers 
and a further report would be brough to the next meeting. 
  
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 

       There were no green belt designations within West Northamptonshire. 
       Regarding the response to question 5, it was suggested that neighbourhood 

plans should be viewed as holding as much weight as local plans. 
       Regarding question 15, it was suggested that the response make reference to 

families and sustainability. 
       Regarding question 13, it was explained that should this form part of the NPPF 

in the future, the response was querying whether the urban uplift would have 
the potential to impact West Northamptonshire if a nearby authority was 
unable to deliver on its housing targets. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    With the exception of the response to question 5, agreed the suggested 
response to the consultation on proposed changes to the NPPF as set out in 
Appendix A of the report.  Regarding the response to question 5, this should 
be amended to reflect the Council’s view that Neighbourhood Plans and Local 
plans should have equal weight.   

 
56. Northampton Local Plan Part 2: Adoption  

 
The Planning Policy and Heritage Manager presented the report which sought 
Members’ agreement to the recommendation that Full Council should adopt the 
Northampton Local Plan Part 2. The Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State for 
independent examination in February 2021 and Government-appointed Planning 
Inspectors conducted hearings about the Plan in November 2021. Following the 
hearings, proposals for the modification of the plan and the policies map were 

Page 8



Planning Policy Committee - 28 February 2023 
 

prepared to reflect the outcome of the hearing sessions and a note produced by the 
Inspectors following the close of the hearings. The Proposed Main Modifications were 
necessary to make the plan sound and were released for public consultation. 
Comments received were considered by the Inspectors who subsequently 
recommended that Further Main Modifications be released for consultation, which 
took place in November and December 2022. The Inspectors considered all the 
responses  
received to the consultations and issued their Final Report, which recommended that 
the Plan be adopted, subject to some changes being made. Representations 
received in response to consultation on Proposed Additional Modifications and 
Changes to the Policies Map, which took place in July and August 2022, were also 
forwarded to the Inspectors and were considered by officers. A final version of the 
Plan was produced to take on board the recommendations in the Inspectors’ Final 
Report and comments from the consultation on the Additional Modifications and 
Changes to the Policies Map. 
  
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 

       With regard to fast-food outlets near schools, this was a policy created 
following a motion passed by Northampton Borough Council, however the 
Inspector did not feel that the evidence to support it was sufficient. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed the suggested changes in response to the consultation on the 
Additional Modifications, changes to the Policies Map, Sustainability Appraisal 
and Habitats Regulations Assessment (Appendix A of the report). 

b)    Recommended that Full Council adopt the Northampton Local Plan Part 2 (the 
plan), which incorporated the changes in Appendix A of the report, the 
changes recommended by the Planning Inspectors in their Final Report 
(Appendix B of the report) and other editorial changes reflecting the fact that 
the plan will be in its final form (Appendix C of the report).  

c)     Noted the final versions of the Sustainability Appraisal (Appendix E of the 
report) and the Habitats Regulations Assessment (Appendix F of the report). 

d)    Recommended that, if Full Council adopts the Northampton Local Plan Part 2, 
then the Central Area Action Plan (2013) and all the remaining saved policies 
within the Northampton Local Plan (1997) were thereby formally revoked. 

e)    Delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs, authority to 
make minor editorial and presentational changes to the plan. 

 
57. Harlestone Neighbourhood Development Plan  

 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer presented the report which sought Members’ 
consideration of the recommendations of the independent examiner following the 
examination of the Harlestone Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP), and seek 
approval to put the plan to referendum. The area was first designated on 2nd October 
2014 and an amended application for the designation of the area was received on 
18th June 2020. Following consultation on the application, Daventry District Council 

Page 9



Planning Policy Committee - 28 February 2023 
 

approved the application and designated the Harlestone Neighbourhood Area on 24th 
June 2020. Following a launch event, a draft NDP was published by Harlestone 
Parish Council for the Harlestone Neighbourhood Area for Regulation 14 public 
consultation 11th April 2022 – 27th May 2022. The plan was then published for formal 
Regulation 16 consultation from 21st September 2022 – 2nd November 2022. The 
Council then, with the agreement of Parish Council, appointed an independent 
examiner to review whether the plan met the basic conditions (see para 6.5) and 
should proceed to a referendum. If agreed, the referendum would take place on 20th 
April 2023 and would be adopted if more than 50% of votes cast were “yes”. 
  
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 

       Where there were conflicts in policy, the most recently adopted plan took 
precedent. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Noted and welcomed the significant progress in making the neighbourhood 
development plan (NDP) by the Harlestone community. 

b)    Accepted the Examiner’s recommended modifications in respect of the 
Harlestone NDP  

c)     Accepted the Inspector’s recommendation that the NDP, as modified in 
accordance with recommendation (b), shall proceed to a referendum of voters 
within the Harlestone Neighbourhood Area. 

d)    Approved the proposed Decision Statement set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, subject to items (b) and (c) above and any necessary factual 
alterations. 

e)    Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Planning 
Policy to make any further minor editorial changes be made to the Plan to 
address any factual and typographical errors and to reflect the fact that the 
document will be in its intended final form 

f)      Agreed that the costs of the referendum be met from the earmarked reserve 
for neighbourhood planning. 

 
58. First Homes Policy  

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 

59. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.00 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 

Page 10



Planning Policy Committee - 28 February 2023 
 

 
Date: ________________________ 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 25 April 2023 

Councillor Rebecca Breese  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West S151 Martin Henry 

Executive Director, Finance 
Email approval obtained 
28/03/23 

Director Stuart Timmiss 
Executive Director: Place, 
Economy & Environment  

Email approval obtained 
29/03/23 

Legal Neil Weeks 
Planning Lawyer 

Email approval obtained 
11/04/23 

Communications Becky Hutson  
Head of Communications 

Email approval obtained 
29/03/23 

List of Appendices 

Appendix A – Updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To seek approval for an updated Local Development Scheme which sets out a timetable for local 
plan preparation. 

Report Title Updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme 

Report Author Colin Staves 
Principal Spatial Planner 
colin.staves@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Local Planning Authorities are required to produce, and keep up to date, a Local Development 

Scheme (LDS) which sets out and timetables the local plans they will prepare to plan for 
development in their area.   

 
2.2 Members may recall that the West Northamptonshire LDS was updated in November 2022.  

Members are now being asked to consider a proposed change to the title and scope of the West 
Northamptonshire Strategic Plan (WNSP) which would necessitate a further update to the LDS. 

 
2.3 The WNSP was originally conceived as a strategic (Part 1 Local Plan) which would review and 

replace policies in the adopted West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (WNJCS). It is now 
proposed that a single local plan should be prepared for West Northamptonshire, to be referred 
to as the West Northamptonshire Local Plan (WNLP). When adopted, the WNLP would replace 
the WNJCS and the Part 2 Local Plans for Daventry District, Northampton and South 
Northamptonshire. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

 
a) Approves the updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme (Appendix A) 

which is to be brought into effect upon the expiry of the call-in period for Planning Policy 
Committee decisions. 

b) Delegates to the Assistant Director: Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs, authority to make minor editorial and 
presentational changes to the Local Development Scheme in its final published form. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations (NOTE: this section 
[...]
aration of the WNLP 
envisages that the next stage of consultation on a draft plan would take place in October 2023 as 
opposed to June 2023. This has a knock-on effect for the remaining stages with submission for 
examination expected in November 2024 and adoption in March 2026. 

 
5.3 The revised timetable will also enable further engagement with members to take place prior to 

the next stage of consultation. This will include the provision of member workshops the first of 
which is planned for early May. 

 
5.4 The Planning Advisory Service (PAS) has recently been engaged to provide support in respect of 

project management and the evidence base for the Local Plan. This should help ensure that 
robust project management measures are in place and that the evidence required to support the 
plan is proportionate and will meet the tests of soundness. 

    
5.5 The Council is required to specify the date that the LDS will be brought into effect.  It is suggested 

that this should be upon the expiry of the call-in period for Planning Policy Committee decisions. 
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 The updated LDS presented at Appendix A sets out a reasonable timetable for the preparation of 

the WNLP based on the resources currently available.  It is a statutory requirement for the Council 
to publish an LDS and ensure that it is up to date.  As such, failing to approve an LDS is not an 
option. 
 

6.2 The Committee could decide to continue the two-part approach to local plan preparation. This 
would mean continuing to prepare the Strategic Plan as a Part 1 Local Plan followed by a more 
detailed Part 2 Local Plan(s).  As indicated above the preparation of a single local plan is likely to 
be the most time efficient and cost-effective way of providing comprehensive and up to date 
local plan coverage. It will also be simpler for our communities and customers providing all 
relevant local plan policies in one document. 
 
 

7. Implications (including financial impli
[...]
Draft Plan Consultation (Regulation 18) October ‘23 
Publication of Draft Plan and 
Consultation (Regulation 19) 

June ‘24 

Submission (Regulation 22) November ‘24 
Examination (Regulation 24)  June ‘25 
Adoption (Regulation 26) March ‘26 

Page 28



West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme – April 2023 

13 
 

 
Management Arrangements:  Assistant Director: Planning and Head 
of Planning Policy. Regular reports to Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs and Assistant Cabinet 
Members for Planning. 
 
Resources Required: Planning Policy Team, input from other Council 
services, neighbouring authorities, consultees, Programme Officer and 
Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Monitoring and Review Mechanisms: Authority Monitoring Report 
 
 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 25 April 2023 

 
Rebecca Breese, Strategic Planning, Built Environment & Rural Affairs 
 

 
Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

West S151  Martin Henry Approved 11th April 
Director Stuart Timmiss Emailed 11th April 
Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 
 

Becky Hutson Approved 11th April 

Legal Theresa Boyd Emailed 11th April 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Suggested WNC response to government consultation on increases in planning fees and 
improving capacity, capability and performance in local planning authorities 
Appendix B - Suggested WNC response to government consultation on Permitted development rights: 
supporting temporary recreational campsites, renewable energy and film-making consultation 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 For members to consider suggested responses to the current Government consultations on: 

• Increases in planning fees and improving capacity, capability and performance in local 
planning authorities 

Report Title 
 

Response to Government consultations on proposed changes to 
the Planning System  
 

Report Author Richard Wood, Interim Head of Planning Policy  
richard.wood@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 

• Permitted development rights: supporting temporary recreational campsites, renewable 
energy and film-making consultation 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The report summarises the government’s proposed changes to parts of the planning system 

and suggests responses from this Council.  
  

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Planning Policy Committee: 

 
a) Agrees the suggested response to the consultations on proposed changes to the planning 

system as set out in Appendices A and B. 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations   
 
4.1 To ensure that Government is aware of this Council’s views on proposed changes to the 

planning system and in some cases to seek to persuade government to revise its proposed 
changes.  
 

5. Report Background 
 

5.1 The Government has published two consultations relating to proposed changes to the planning 
system.  The first consultation relates to planning fees and improving capacity, capability and 
performance in local planning authorities. 
 

5.2 The consultation document summarises the changes as follows: 
• increase planning fees by 35% for major applications and 25% for all other applications 
• additional fees for bespoke or ‘fast track’ services 
• make an annual inflation-related adjustment to planning fees 
• ring-fence additional fees income 
• double fees for retrospective applications 
• remove the ‘free-go’ for repeat applications 
• introduce a prior approval fee for the permitted development right allowing the Crown to 

develop sites within the perimeter of a closed defence site 
• build planning capacity and capability within local authorities, including challenges in 

recruitment and retention, and how these can be addressed 
• reduce the Planning Guarantee from 26 weeks to 16 weeks for non-major applications 
• improve the quality of the local authority planning service by monitoring mor
[...]
 response to government consultation on increases in planning fees and improving 
capacity, capability and performance in local planning authorities 
 
Question 1. Do you agree that fees for planning applications should be increased by 35% for major 
applications? 
Yes/no/don’t know. Please give your reasons. 
 
Yes, the increase of fees by 35% is supported.  This should be the minimum amount by which fees are 
increased. 
 
Question 2. Do you agree that the fee for householder planning applications should be increased by 
25%? 
Yes/no/don’t know. Please give your reasons. 
 
Yes, the increase of fees by 25% is supported. This should be the minimum amount by which fees are 
increased. 
 
Question 3. Do you agree that fees for all other planning applications should be increased by 25%? If 
not, please include in the comments box the particular application types where you believe the 
proposed increase is too high or too low. Your comments should be accompanied with 
evidence/costs if possible. 
Yes/no/don’t know. Please give your reasons. 
 
Yes, the increase of fees by 25% is supported. This should be the minimum amount by which fees are 
increased. 
 
Question 4. Are there any other application types or planning services which are not currently 
charged for but should require a fee or for which the current fee level or structure is inadequate? 
Yes - please explain / No. 
 
Yes, when undertaking their plan-making activity local authorities undertake a call for sites.  Many sites 
are submitted through this process which imposes a significant resource requirement on the local 
authority to make individual site assessments.  Given that some, at least, of these sites have the prospect 
of being allocated, it would be appropriate to make a charge (probably based on area) to anyone 
submitting a site for assessment. 
 
The approach to charging for the discharge of conditions should be reviewed.  Currently the same fee 
applies irrespective of the number of conditions wh
[...]
amptonshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan

	3.0	THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	West Northamptonshire Local Plan
	Stages of Plan Preparation

	4.0	SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
	Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulation Assessment
	Policies Map
	Authority Monitoring Report
	Statement of Community Involvement
	Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedules

	5.0	PROGRAMME FOR PLAN PREPARATION
	Schedule 1 – West Northamptonshire Local Plan



	6 Response to Government consultations on proposed changes to the Planning System
	Contributors/Checkers/Approvers




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at  on Tuesday 25 April 
2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
  
Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Officers: 
Stephanie Gibrat (Assistant Director – Planning and Development) 
Richard Wood (Interim Head of Planning Policy) 
Colin Staves (Principal Spatial Planner) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

60. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

61. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2023 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

62. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements on this occasion. 
 

63. Updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme  
 
The Principal Spatial Planner presented the report which sought the Committee’s 
approval for an updated Local Development Scheme which sets out a timetable for 
local plan preparation. The West Northamptonshire LDS was updated in November 



Planning Policy Committee - 25 April 2023 
 

2022.  Members were now asked to consider a proposed change to the title and 
scope of the West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan (WNSP) which would necessitate 
a further update to the LDS. 
  
Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 

       There was an assurance from officers that the best evidence possible would 
be provided to justify policies. 

       The PAS (Planning Advisory Service) was providing support to the Council in 
respect of project planning and evidence gathering. 

       The Local Plans for the predecessor authorities would fall away upon the 
adoption of the West Northamptonshire Local Plan. 

       Minerals and waste was part of the shared service with North 
Northamptonshire Council; the minerals and waste team was based in North 
Northamptonshire and WNC had a contractual arrangement for the service. 

       The aim to consult on the draft plan in October 2023 was ambitious, but 
officers were keen to progress the plan and considered it achievable. 

       Progress on the local plan was reported to the Transformation Board and 
regular progress updates would be provided at Cabient. It was suggested that 
regular updates also be brought to the Planning Policy Committee. 

       The new Local Plan plan would have to take a view as to how the 5-year land 
supply should be calculated, this was currently a work in progress. 

       Delaying the Local Plan came with risks; The PAS advised that local 
authorities seen to publicly delay their local plans put themselves at risk of 
speculative applications. 

       This was a good opportunity to ensure that the plan was aligned to the 
Council’s corporate objectives and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

       It was suggested that more should be done to communicate and engage with 
residents at the consultation stage. 

       Draft allocations would be included in the Regulation 18 consultation; the 
Council had scope to make significant changes from the draft plan at that time. 
Additional sites could be considered at that stage. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Approved the updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme 
(Appendix A of the report) which is to be brought into effect upon the expiry of 
the call-in period for Planning Policy Committee decisions. 

b)    Delegated to the Assistant Director: Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs, authority to make 
minor editorial and presentational changes to the Local Development Scheme 
in its final published form. 

 
64. Response to Government consultations on proposed changes to the Planning 

System  
 
The Interim Head of Planning Policy presented the report which sought Members’ 
consideration of suggested responses to the current Government consultations on 



Planning Policy Committee - 25 April 2023 
 

increases in planning fees and improving capacity, capability and performance in 
local planning authorities, and permitted development rights: supporting temporary 
recreational campsites, renewable energy and film-making consultation. It was 
advised that further to the report, suggested responses had been provided to 2 
additional questions relating to planning performance agreements and annual 
indexation of planning fees. 
  
The Committee discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 

       The Government recognised that fees need to go up due to the shortfall in 
applications received by local authorities and the cost of running the planning 
service and wanted to improve performance off the back of increased fees. 
There would be various performance measures that local authorities would 
have to report on. 

       Some Members felt that the 25% fee increase for minor applications seemed 
very high. 

       Some Members felt that the responses relating to permitted development 
rights in conservation areas regarding domestic solar panel installation should 
be changed to affirmative responses which would support the move to clean, 
green energy. 

       It was not considered the best use of planners’ time to be taking a view on 
whether there were sufficient showers on a campsite. 

       It was suggested that fees be reduced or waived for applications relating 
specifically to sustainable improvement 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed the suggested response to the consultations on proposed changes to 
the planning system as set out in Appendices A and B of the report subject to 
the following changes: 

  
In appendix A; 
a note be added that applications for domestic solar energy installations 
should not be subject to a charge, a response be added to Question 5 to 
express support for Planning Performance Agreements and a response be 
added to question 6 to express support for annual indexation of planning fees. 
  
In appendix B: 
responses be amended to express support for the permitted development 
rights changes where they relate to solar panels on roofs. 

 
65. Urgent Business  

 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.04 pm 
 



Planning Policy Committee - 25 April 2023 
 

 
Chair: ________________________ 

 
Date: ________________________ 


